Full and Unconditional Release

As a Participant or Horse Owner who is lending or renting a horse to a Participant I have read and voluntarily agree that, at my option, I am renting a horse stall to participate in the Patriot Las Vegas and its associated stalling locations.

- Horse Owner and/or Contestant Agrees: That s/he has a current Health Certificate, negative Coggins test, and brand inspection if required from his/her state.
- Horse Owner agrees that she/he assumes all risks, expenses or liabilities associated with stalling his/her horse and the transport, care, loading and unloading his/her horse(s) while in attendance of and on any properties associated with the Patriot Las Vegas.
- Damage to any property at any of the associated properties connected to the Patriot Las Vegas caused by his/her horse will be his/her responsibility and he/she agrees to pay for the actual cost of damage.
- Stalls are reserved on a weekly basis. No tie-outs or subletting allowed. Horses must be used at a Patriot Event or WSTR event to be stalled at Horseman's Park. Loaning, subletting, or selling stalls is strictly prohibited. Violations will result in eviction of horse, draw out of contestant and forfeiture of all fees

Release of Liability: Horse Owner and Horse Rider (if different) hereby voluntarily releases and forever discharges Horseman's Park and associated facilities, Equine Network LLC, dba The Patriot Events, dba WSTR, its sponsors, its agents, servants, employees, and representatives, workers and volunteers from any and all liabilities, claims, demands, actions, or rights of action, which are related to, rise out of, or are in any way connected with the stalling of his/her horse whether owned or borrowed. Horse Owner further agrees, promises and covenants not to sue, assert or otherwise maintain or assert any claims against its agents or employees, for any injury, death, disease, or damage to the aforementioned horse(s) arising from or in connection with the said horse(s) or from any claims asserted by other third parties regardless of who is at fault.

Entire Agreement: Horse Owner and Horse Rider (if different) understands that this is the entire agreement between Horse Owner and Horse Rider (if different), Equine Network LLC, dba Patriot, dba WSTR, Horseman's Park its agents or employees, and the stall manufacturer/facility and transporter and it supersedes and cannot be modified or changed in any way by the representations or statements of any agent or representative of The Patriot, aka Equine Network, except its Western Sports Group President.

BY RENTING A STALL I AGREE THAT I HAVE READ AND AGREE TO THE AFOREMENTIONED AGREEMENT. I FURTHER AGREE I HAVE READ THIS ENTIRE DOCUMENT, UNDERSTAND IT COMPLETELY, AND AGREE TO BE BOUND BY ITS TERMS IN ITS ENTIRETY.